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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Public may choose to attend in person or listen and participate at the phone number below.
Meeting Dial-in: (623) 600-3750
PIN: 346832
The call will be muted to reduce interference with proceedings. The public will be invited to make comments
during the public comment sections of the meeting as well as before any vote. If you desire to comment, you
will be invited to dial 5* so that we can unmute your line. Please contact the Planning Department at (517)
669-6576 with additional questions.
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

October 20, 2021 Meeting

CORRESPONDENCE:

None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

(Non-Agenda Items or an Agenda Item that is not covered by a Public
Hearing. Requests to speak should be made from the podium at this
time.)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

None.
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NEW BUSINESS:
I.

PUBLIC HEARING #22-770001 – CLASSIC POOL & SPA – requesting a 10-foot variance
to the required 25-foot side setback and a 35-foot variance to the required 45-foot rear setback
to construct a pole building. The subject site is located at 12455 S. US 27, on the east side of
S. US 27, north of Webb Road, south of Dill Road, in the southwest ¼ of the northwest ¼ of
Section 10 of DeWitt Charter Township (Parcel #050-010-200-055-00).
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

II.

Open Public Hearing.
Administrative Comments/Applicant/Public Comments.
Close Public Hearing.
Discussion and possible action by Board of Appeals.
Possible Certification of Decision.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 2022

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
TRUSTEES REPORT
DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

Public Participation Policy:
1

Public comments on agenda items shall be limited to 3 minutes. Any citizen may address the Board of
Appeals regarding any Agenda item at this time, or they may reserve time to address the Board when
an Agenda item is discussed.

2

Extended public comments - limited to 5 minutes. Any topic of Township interest can be addressed.

DeWitt Charter Township will provide to individuals with disabilities, reasonable auxiliary aids and services
which are needed to fully participate in any Township meeting providing a 72 hours notice is received by
phone or in writing. Contact DeWitt Charter Township, Clerk’s office, 1401 W. Herbison Road, DeWitt, MI
48820, phone: 517-668-0270, to request the necessary assistance.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021
7:00 P.M.
Public may choose to attend in person or listen and participate at the phone number below.
Meeting Dial-in: (623) 600-3750
PIN: 346832
The call will be muted to reduce interference with proceedings. The public will be invited to make
comments during the public comment sections of the meeting as well as before any vote. If you desire
to comment, you will be invited to dial 5* so that we can unmute your line. Please contact the Planning
Department at (517) 669-6576 with additional questions.

The regular meeting of the DeWitt Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order at 7:00
p.m. by Chairman Richards.
The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was said by those present.
ROLL CALL by Vice-Chair Jeff Carpenter.
MEMBERS PRESENT:

Smith, Bertram, Richards, Riel, and Carpenter.

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Reese and Goodwin.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

Smith moved to approve the agenda as presented. Supported by
Bertram.
ROLL CALL vote on motion:
AYES: 5
NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 2

MOTION CARRIED.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Smith moved to approve the minutes of the July 21, 2021 meeting.
Supported by Carpenter.
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ROLL CALL vote on motion:
AYES: 5
NAYS: 0
MOTION CARRIED.
CORRESPONDENCE:

None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

None.

ABSENT: 2

NEW BUSINESS:
I.

PUBLIC HEARING – 21-770005 – JAMES WILLIAMS, this is a variance request for
property at 11643 S. US 27 (private drive access) regarding the construction of an addition to a
detached garage in the required forty (40) foot front yard setback. The applicant is requesting
a sixteen (16) foot variance to the required forty (40) foot front yard setback requirement
within the A (Agricultural) District. The applicant has constructed a 16 foot by 24-foot
detached garage addition.
A.

Open Public Hearing.

Chair Richards declared the Public Hearing opened at 7:03 p.m.
B.

Administrative Comments/Applicant/Public Comments.

Brett Wittenberg, Community Development Director & Planner, briefly reviewed the staff’s
report dated October 15, 2021 pointing out the location of the site. The applicant is requesting
a variance of sixteen (16) feet from the required forty (40) foot setback for detached structures
in the A (Agricultural) District.
There is currently a single family-home located on the property, in addition to an existing
detached garage. The property is located on a private drive which services several singlefamily detached dwellings which have access from S. US 27 and the northern portion of the
property is encumbered by floodplain.
Wittenberg noted that the current land uses and zoning of the adjacent properties are BC
(Community Business) to the north and A (Agricultural) to the east, west, and south.
Per State statute, a notice of public hearing was sent out to all property owners within three
hundred (300) feet (15 Notices) and two letters were received: one dated 10-13-21 from
multiple property owners to the east of the applicant, all in support of the variance and one
from Sarah Shultz, dated 10-19-21, also in support of the variance.
Wittenberg also noted that the applicant also applied for and received a variance in 2011 for an
addition to the home.
Staff is of the opinion that the variance request for the subject property meets the four (4) Basic
Conditions, and meets Special Conditions (a) and (b) listed in Section 7.9 of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
October 20, 2021
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Chair Richards invited comments and questions from the Board.
Vice-Chair Carpenter stated that he has questions but would like to invite the applicant to
speak first.
James Williams, 11643 S US 27, thanked the Board for hearing his request and offered to
answer any questions they have. There were none.
Vice-Chair Carpenter noted that FEMA is currently changing the floodplain maps and
wondered if this request takes those changes into consideration.
Wittenberg stated that this request has been reviewed using the current maps and that any
possible changes would not affect it.
Vice-Chair Carpenter asked if the private road situation impacts this request.
Wittenberg stated that it doesn’t.
Bertram questioned if the access drive becomes the front setback since it is a private access.
Wittenberg stated that yes it does.
There were no other questions for the Staff.
Chair Richards invited public comments.
Phil Browne, 11647 S US 27, stated that he was part of the group that sent the October 13th
letter of support for this variance request. He noted that they are all in favor of the request.
There were no other public comments.
C.

Close Public Hearing.

Hearing no further public comments Riel moved to close the Public Hearing at 7:12 p.m.
Supported by Bertram.
ROLL CALL vote on motion:
AYES: 5
NAYS: 0
MOTION CARRIED.
D.

ABSENT: 2

Discussion and possible action by Board of Appeals.

Vice-Chair Carpenter moved to recommend that the Board of Appeals approve Appeal
21-770005 from James Williams, a variance of 16 ft. to the required 40 ft. front (south)
yard setback for the A (Agricultural) zoning district for a 16x24 foot addition to the
existing pole building.
Approval is based on a finding that the request meets all four of the basic Conditions and
Special Conditions (a) and (b) listed in Section 7.9 of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Supported by Smith.
ROLL CALL vote on motion:
AYES: 5
NAYS: 0
MOTION CARRIED.
E.

ABSENT: 2

Possible Certification of Decision.

Carpenter moved to approve the Certification of Decision for Appeal 21-770005 from
JAMES WILLIAMS.
Supported by Smith.
ROLL CALL vote on motion:
AYES: 5
NAYS: 0
MOTION CARRIED.

ABSENT: 2

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS: None.
TRUSTEES REPORT:
Trustee Smith gave brief reports on business conducted and action taken at recent Board of Trustees meetings
including: a street light assessment public hearing that was heavily attended by the public, Thomas Farms
final preliminary plat was approved, Clinton County Commissioner discussed the census, Linda ParkinsonGray has been appointed to the Planning Commission, the Remy-Chandler drain public hearing was heavily
attended by the public, and the 2022 Budget work has been done and will be voted on at an upcoming
meeting.
DISCUSSION:
Wittenberg welcomed Kelli Furgason to the Planning Department. She is the Administrative Assistant filling
the vacancy left when Linda Parkinson-Gray retired. He also noted that they have a new Planner starting on
Monday. The Building Department has also been down a Code Enforcement Officer and they have made an
offer to an applicant so that process is moving along.
He stated that there is nothing on the November agenda so there will not be a meeting.
ADJOURNMENT: Riel moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:23 p.m. Supported by Goodwin.
MOTION CARRIED.

___________________________________________
Kelli Furgason, Recording Secretary

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
October 20, 2021

__________________________________________
Jeff Carpenter, Acting Secretary
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Alexander J. Bahorski, Planner
Appeal 22-770001 – Classic Pool
May 18, 2022

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY OWNER:

Classic Pool and Spa
12455 S. US 27
DeWitt, MI 48820

Classic Pool and Spa
12455 S. US 27
DeWitt, MI 48820

This is a variance request and staff report for the property at 12455 S. US 27 (Classic Pool and Spa) for
the construction of a detached accessory pole barn in the required forty (40) foot rear yard setback and
also within the twenty-five (25) foot side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a thirty (30) foot
variance to the required forty (40) foot rear yard setback and a ten (10) foot variance to the required
twenty-five (25) foot side yard setback requirements for the BC (Community Business) Zoning District.
In February 2022, the applicant had provided Staff an administrative review application which included
the proposed location for the pole barn and Staff stated the site plan displayed the pole barn within the
side and rear setback areas. Staff advised that the applicant’s options were to either decrease the size of
the proposed pole barn to accommodate the setback requirements, relocate the pole barn to another area
on the property to accommodate the required setbacks, or seek a variance at their own discretion.
SITE FEATURES
The subject site is approximately 0.88 acres in size and contains an existing showroom/office building,
detached shed, and an additional detached 864 square foot building, already located within the rear setback
area making it a nonconforming structure. A special use permit was granted in 2008 to permit an open-air
display area in the front of the property. The property is located directly on S. US 27 with site access coming
from a private drive. There are no floodplains located on the site.

Figure 01. Location Map
Main Office: 517.668.0270
Treasurer:
517.668.1411
Fax: 517.668.0277

Assessing:
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Planning:
Fax:

517.669.6494
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517.669.6576
517.669.6496
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Fax:
Fire:
Fax:

517.669.6578
517.669.6583
517.669.0071
517.669.6752

Community Center
Phone: 517.482.5117
Fax: 517.482.1293
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Zoning and Land Use
The site is zoned BC (Community Business) and improved with the three existing structures on-site as
discussed above. The current business operation is a permitted use by right.
The current land uses and zoning of the adjacent properties are as follows:
Table 01. Zoning Districts
Location

Current Land Use

Zoning

Site

Commercial

BC (Community Business)

North

Commercial Restaurant

BC (Community Business)

East

Vacant

A (Agricultural)

South

Residential

R-3 (Single-Family Residential)

West

ROW then Residential

BC (Community Business) & R-3 (Single-Family
Residential

Figure 02. Zoning Map

REQUESTED ACTION
The applicant is requesting a thirty (30) foot variance to the required forty (40) foot rear yard setback and
a ten (10) foot variance to the required twenty-five (25) foot side yard setback requirements for the BC
(Community Business) Zoning District.

Zoning Board of Appeals – 22-770001 – Classic Pool
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
Per State statute, a notice of public hearing was sent out to all property owners within three hundred (300)
feet and one inquiry was received. The questioning individual had no objection to the plan.
ANALYSIS

Setback requirements are intended to provide for reasonable, dimensional placement of principal
and accessory structures on lots to ensure appropriate physical separation from adjacent structures
and uses, separation from the public right-of-way, and access to light, air, and view. Compliance
with the required setbacks of Section 3.18 of the Zoning Ordinance does not prevent the applicant
from constructing a pole barn on the site. The applicant has indicated that as a result of current
supply chain bottlenecks caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, they now have to purchase higher
quantities of materials, thus needing the larger pole barn to store the materials and to construct it
in a location that will not taking up existing parking spaces.
Variance Review Standards
Section 7.9 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the Zoning Board of Appeals with the power to authorize
variances from the zoning requirements, provided that all four of the Basic Conditions and at least one of
the two Special Conditions described in that section are satisfied. The following summarizes the potential
compliance of this request with the Basic and Special Conditions. It should be noted that this analysis was
prepared prior to the public hearing on this variance which may reveal new facts not known at this time.

Basic Conditions:
Basic Condition a) – Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest or to the
intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
Per Section 3.18 of the DeWitt Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, a minimum side yard
setback of 25 feet is required when the parcel abuts a residential area. If this variance was to
be allowed, it would allow the construction of a detached pole barn to encroach 10 feet into
the 25-foot setback area which is designated to buffer commercial operations from residential
land uses. The granting of this variance could be contrary to the public interest and does not
meet the intent and purpose of this Ordinance as it may undermine the intent of providing
proper separation of land uses as established through the setback requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. Staff finds that this request does not comply with this condition.
Basic Condition b) – Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is not permitted by right, under special conditions, or by special use permit within
that district.
The proposed structural additions are considered a use by right in the BC (Community
Business) Zoning District. Granting these variances would not allow uses not already permitted
within the district. Staff finds that the request complies with this condition.

Zoning Board of Appeals – 22-770001 – Classic Pool
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Basic Condition c) – Granting the variance will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon
property values in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant
is located.
There is no reason to believe that granting the variances would have a significant adverse
impact on surrounding property values. Staff finds that the request complies with this
condition.
Basic Condition d) – The variance is not one where the specific conditions relating to the property
are so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practical.
As previously described, it is possible to construct the pole barn with the same proposed
dimensions on the subject property without the need for a variance. Staff finds that the request
does not comply with this condition.
Special Conditions:
Special Condition a) – Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical
conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to
the intended use of the property, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same
zoning district and when such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any act of
the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance and when such circumstances or
conditions shall not have resulted from any act of the applicant in violation of a prior zoning
ordinance applicable to said property.
The applicant has stated in their project narrative that since the COVID-19 pandemic, there
have been supply chain bottlenecks which have made it difficult to source materials pertaining
to the business operation. Prior to the pandemic, the business would only hold a week’s worth
of materials onsite, however, now they place orders for an entire year’s worth of materials in
order to ensure their stock. As the business needs to store more materials onsite, they need the
subsequent space to be able to store it onsite in a secure location, thus requiring the larger pole
barn to ensure that these needs can be met. The applicant further describes that the site has
limited parking, therefore constructing the pole barn elsewhere onsite could inhibit employees
and patrons from parking on their property. It should be noted however that the existing site
does not contain any physical condition which may inhibit the property owner from meeting
the required setbacks. Compliance with the setback requirements stated within Section 3.18 of
the Zoning Ordinance would not prevent the applicant from constructing a pole barn onsite.
Staff is of the opinion that the supply chain issues are a short-term issue which will eventually
be sorted as the world emerges from the pandemic phase. Therefore, staff finds that there are
no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with this request and believes that it
does not comply with this condition.

Zoning Board of Appeals – 22-770001 – Classic Pool
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Special Condition b) – Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.
The variance is not necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by others in the
BC (Community Business) Zoning District. This condition is satisfied.
FINDINGS
Staff is of the opinion that the variance request for the subject property does not meet all of the four (4)
Basic Conditions, and one (1) of the Special Conditions listed in Section 7.9 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals concur with Staff’s finding, the following recommendation is
offered:

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals deny Appeal 22-770001 from Classic Pool, a variance of thirty (30)
feet to the required 40-foot rear yard setback and a variance of ten (10) feet to the required 25-foot
side yard setback for the BC (Community Business) Zoning District for a detached pole barn.
Denial is based on a finding that the request does not meet all four of the basic Conditions and one
of the Special Conditions (a) and (b) listed in Section 7.9 of the Zoning Ordinance.

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
Should the Board take action on the request, it will be necessary to also act to approve the Certification of
Decision. The certification is required by State law to make the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals
effective and authorize the applicant to proceed with the project. If the Board does not act on the
Certification of Decision, the decision is not in effect until the minutes of the meeting are approved by the
Board. The attached Certification of Decision certifies the action recommended by Staff. Should the
Board determine that a different action is warranted, the certification must be amended accordingly. The
certification can be approved by motion and support of the members of the Board of Appeals. A roll call
vote should be taken on the supported motion.
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MEMORANDUM

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Brett Wittenberg, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Election of Officers 2022

DATE:

May 18, 2022

Article II of the Board of Appeals bylaws require that the Board elect a Chair, a Vice-Chair, and a
Secretary at the first regular meeting of the year. The duties of each of these officers is also
described in Article II. All members of the Board are eligible to serve as officers, except that the
Board of Trustees representative may not serve as the Chair. No member may hold more than one
office simultaneously.
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide a reminder of the procedures to be followed in the
election of officers. The following steps can be followed for each of the three offices.
Customarily, the process begins with the office of Chair, followed by Vice-Chair, and concludes
with the Secretary.
Nominations
The chair will begin by opening the floor for nominations to the office. Any Member may
nominate an eligible Member upon being recognized by the Chair. It is not necessary to make a
motion when nominating a member. A Member may simply state the name of the member that
they wish to nominate for the office.
When there are no additional nominations for the office, the Chair will declare the nominations
closed. At this time, the Board will proceed with the election of one of the nominees.
Election
If there is only one nominee for an office, it is customary that a Member will make the following
motion:
“I move that a unanimous ballot be cast for Member __________ for the office of
___________.”
The Chair will then call for a vote.

If there is more than one nominee for the office, the election can proceed by voice vote, or through
the use of a written ballot. If the election is conducted by voice vote, the Chair will call for a vote
on each of the nominees, in the order that the nominations were made. Once one of the nominees
receives a majority vote, they are declared elected. No votes are taken on the remaining nominees.
If a ballot is used, each Member will write the name of the nominee that they wish to vote for on
the ballot. To comply with the requirements of the Open Meetings Act, the ballots cannot be
secret. Each Member must write his or her name on the ballot, as well. The ballots are then tallied.
The balloting must be followed by a motion to elect the nominee to the office.
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